outstanding	at	the	end	of	the	reporting	period	was	outstanding	for	the	whole	year.		200		and	1500	basis	points	increase
or	decrease	are	used	when	 reporting	LIBOR	and	NIBOR	risk	 respectively	 to	key	management	personnel	and	 these
represent management’s assessment of the reasonably possible change in interest rates.

35.6 Foreign currency risk management
	 The	 Group	 undertakes	 transactions	 denominated	 in	 foreign	 currencies;	 consequently,	 exposures	 to	 exchange	 rate

fluctuations	arise.	The	Group	is	mainly	exposed	to	USD	and	South	African	Rands.

 Foreign currency sensitivity analysis
	 The	following	table	details	the	Group’s	sensitivity	to	a	10%,	increase	and	decrease	in	Naira	against	US	dollar	currency.

Management	believes	that	a	10%	movement	in	either	direction	is	reasonably	possible	at	the	balance	sheet	date.	The
sensitivity analyses below include outstanding US dollar denominated assets and liabilities. A positive number indicates
an	increase	in	profit	where	Naira	strengthens	by	10%	against	the	US	dollar.	For	a	10%	weakening	of	Naira	against	the
US dollar there would be an equal and opposite impact on profit, and the balances below would be negative.

  Group  Company
  31/12/2014 31/12/2013 31/12/2014 31/12/2013
  N’000 N’000 N’000 N’000

	 Naira	strengthens	by	10%	against	US	dollar
 Profit/(loss) (2013: 5%) 555,059 8,054 236,274 7,993

	 Naira	weakens	by	10%	against	the	US	dollar
 Profit/(loss) (2013: 5%) (555,059) 8,054 (236,274) 7,993

PAGE 126   2014  ANNUAL REPORT   LAFARGE AFRICA PLC  •

CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

NOTES TO THE GROUP FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
for the year ended 31 December 2014

35.7 Credit risk management
	 Credit	risk	refers	to	the	risk	that	a	counterparty	will	default	on	its	contractual	obligations	resulting	in	financial	loss	to	the

Group.	The	Group	has	adopted	a	policy	of	only	dealing	with	creditworthy	counterparties	as	a	means	of	mitigating	the	risk
of financial loss from defaults. The Group only transacts with entities that are rated the equivalent of investment grade
and above. This information is supplied by independent rating agencies where available, and if not available, the Group